Investment in unconsolidated affiliates —  34.4  36.1
Property, plant and equipment, net 506.7  517.6  530.8
Goodwill 541.9  621.2  543.0
Intangible assets, net 831.1  879.6  857.3
Other assets 197.8  192.1  201.6

Total assets $ 3,467.4  $ 3,563.9  $ 3,054.5

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Current portion of debt $ 363.2  $ 314.5  $ 132.6
Accounts payable 222.6  195.6  150.5
Other current liabilities 369.6  315.2  329.6

Total current liabilities 955.4  825.3  612.7
Long-term debt 1,563.5  1,975.4  1,883.8
Distributions in excess of investment in unconsolidated affiliate —  21.9  21.9
Other liabilities 143.3  210.0  176.5

Total liabilities 2,662.2  3,032.6  2,694.9
Equity 805.2  531.3  359.6

Total liabilities and equity $ 3,467.4  $ 3,563.9  $ 3,054.5

7

THE SCOTTS MIRACLE-GRO COMPANY
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Disclosure Items (3)

(In millions, except per common share data)
(Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended June 29, 2019  Three Months Ended June 30, 2018

As Reported

(GAAP)
Discontinued
Operations

Impairment,
Restructuring

and Other
Other

Non-Operating
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)
As Reported

(GAAP)
Discontinued
Operations

Impairment,
Restructuring

and Other
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

Gross profit  $ 423.4 $ — $ 0.1 $ — $ 423.3  $ 347.6 $ — $ (11.1) $ 358.7

Gross profit as a % of sales  36.2%   36.2%  34.9%   36.1%

Income from operations  258.2 — (0.5) — 258.7  185.7 — (30.4) 216.1

Income from operations as a % of sales  22.1%   22.1%  18.7%   21.7%
Income from continuing operations before
income taxes  237.4 — (0.5) 2.9 235.0  166.2 — (30.4) 196.6
Income tax expense from continuing
operations  59.4 — (0.1) 0.7 58.8  40.7 — (5.9) 46.6

Income from continuing operations  178.0 — (0.4) 2.2 176.2  125.5 — (24.5) 150.0
Net income attributable to controlling
interest  201.7 23.6 (0.4) 2.2 176.3  82.9 (42.7) (24.5) 150.1
Diluted income per common share from
continuing operations  3.15 — (0.01) 0.04 3.11  2.23 — (0.44) 2.67

Calculation of Adjusted EBITDA (3):
Three Months Ended

June 29, 2019
Three Months Ended

June 30, 2018

Net income (GAAP)  $ 201.6  $ 82.8

Income tax expense from continuing operations  59.4  40.7

Income tax expense (benefit) from discontinued operations  7.3  (21.6)

Gain on sale / contribution of business  —  (0.8)

Interest expense  25.9  23.2

Depreciation  13.8  13.7

Amortization  8.4  7.5

Impairment, restructuring and other charges from continuing operations  0.5  30.4

Impairment, restructuring and other charges (recoveries) from discontinued operations  (30.9)  65.1

Other non-operating income, net  (2.9)  —

Interest income  (1.9)  (2.6)

Expense on certain leases  0.9  0.9

Share-based compensation expense  11.4  14.4
Adjusted EBITDA (Non-GAAP)  $ 293.5  $ 253.7

Note: See accompanying footnotes on page 10.
The sum of the components may not equal due to rounding.

8

THE SCOTTS MIRACLE-GRO COMPANY
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Disclosure Items (3)

(In millions, except per common share data)
(Unaudited)

  Nine Months Ended June 29, 2019  Nine Months Ended June 30, 2018

As Reported

(GAAP)
Discontinued
Operations

Impairment,
Restructuring

and Other
Other

Non-Operating

Adjusted
(Non-

GAAP)
As Reported

(GAAP)
Discontinued
Operations

Impairment,
Restructuring

and Other
Other

Non-Operating
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

Gross profit  $ 930.1 $ — $ (3.4) $ — $ 933.5  $ 790.9 $ — $ (11.1) $ — $ 802.0

Gross profit as a % of sales  35.0%   35.1%  35.5%   36.0%

Income from operations  463.5 — (7.7) — 471.2  346.1 — (40.5) — 386.6
Income from operations as a
% of sales  17.4%   17.7%  15.5%   17.3%
Income from continuing
operations before income
taxes  655.0 — (7.7) 260.2 402.5  281.6 — (40.5) (11.7) 333.8
Income tax expense from
continuing operations  162.7 — (2.1) 64.6 100.2  23.4 — (54.2) (3.1) 80.7
Income from continuing
operations  492.3 — (5.6) 195.6 302.3  258.2 — 13.7 (8.6) 253.1
Net income attributable to
controlling interest  518.6 26.1 (5.6) 195.6 302.5  210.7 (47.6) 13.7 (8.6) 253.2
Diluted income per
common share from
continuing operations  8.78 — (0.10) 3.49 5.39  4.50 — 0.24 (0.15) 4.41

Calculation of Adjusted EBITDA (3):